
 

 

Economic and Environmental 
Wellbeing Scrutiny and 
Policy Development 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 3 September 2019 at 4.30 pm 

 
To be held at the Energy Recovery Facility, 
Bernard Road, Sheffield, S4 7YX 

 
Due to Health and Safety Reasons, the public and press are not 
allowed to attend this facility 

 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Denise Fox (Chair), Ian Auckland (Deputy Chair), Neale Gibson, 
Dianne Hurst, Alan Hooper, Abdul Khayum, Bryan Lodge, Mohammed Mahroof, 
Barbara Masters, Ben Miskell, Moya O'Rourke, Sioned-Mair Richards, 
Chris Rosling-Josephs, Martin Smith and Paul Turpin 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Committee exercises an overview and 
scrutiny function in respect of the planning, development and monitoring of service 
performance and other issues in respect of the area of Council activity relating to 
planning and economic development, wider environmental issues, culture, leisure, 
skills and training, and the quality of life in the City. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please 
contact Deborah Glen, Policy and Improvement Officer on 0114 27 35065 or email 
deborah.glen@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:email%20matthew.borland@sheffield.gov.uk
mailto:email%20matthew.borland@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

ECONOMIC AND ENVIRONMENTAL WELLBEING SCRUTINY AND POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

3 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
 
2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

5.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 14) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 23rd July, 2019 
 

 

6.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

7.   Recycling Performance (Pages 15 - 26) 
 Presentation by Gillian Charters, Head of Waste 

Management. 
 

 

8.   Work Programme 2019-20 (Pages 27 - 30) 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer. 

 
 

9.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday, 

22nd October, 2019, at 4.30 pm, in the Town Hall 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

 leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

 make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if 
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.  
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain, 
which you, or your spouse or civil partner undertakes. 
 

 Any payment or pr
[...]
e Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 23 July 2019 

 
PRESENT: Councillors Denise Fox (Chair), Ian Auckland (Deputy Chair), 

Dianne Hurst, Alan Hooper, Bryan Lodge, Mohammed Mahroof, 
Barbara Masters, Ben Miskell, Moya O'Rourke, Sioned-
Mair Richards, Martin Smith, Paul Turpin and Peter Rippon 
(Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Neale Gibson, Abdul 
Khayum and Chris Rosling-Josephs (with Councillor Peter Rippon attending as his 
substitute). 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 20th March 2019 
  
 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20th March 2019, were 

approved as a correct record, subject to the amendment of (a) Item 6 – Building 
Better Parks Strategy, by the substitution of the words ‘Graves Leisure Centre’ for 
the words ‘Graves Park’ in the second bullet point in paragraph 6.3 and (b) Item 7 
– Call-in of the Individual Cabinet Member Decision on Parking Fees and 
Charges, by the substitution of the word ‘practice’ for the word ‘possibility’ in 
paragraph 7.5 and, arising therefrom, further to a query by Councillor Ian 
Auckland, the Chair confirmed that details of the sites, where it had been 
suggested that private companies were making money by leasing areas of land 
from the Council, constructing car parks and generating revenue from parking 
charges, had been forwarded to Councillor Lewis Dagnall (Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport), for him to discuss this issue with officers in Property 
Services. 

  
4.2 15th May 2019 
  
 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15th May 2019, were 

approved as a correct record. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 23.07.2019 
 

Page 2 of 9 
 

 
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 Councillor Douglas Johnson questioned whether it had been an error on the part 
of the Council in not asking the public, as part of the consultation, about the 
possibility of charging private cars to travel through the proposed Clean Air Zone.   

  
5.2 Laurie Brennan (Head of Policy and Partnerships) stated that, as part of the 

consultation, this question was raised both on the questionnaire, and as part of 
the citizens direct-wide survey.  

 
6.   
 

SHEFFIELD CITY REGION - REVIEW OF BUS SERVICES 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report from Jo Kaczmarek (Mayoral Manifesto Policy 
Lead and Bus Review Secretariat, Sheffield City Region (SCR)), which was 
circulated at the meeting, and which provided an overview of the South Yorkshire 
Bus Review.  The report contained an update on the progress of the Review, 
together with information on the approach to the Review, including evidence 
collation and key lines of enquiry, and an indicative timeline. 

  
6.2 Ms Kaczmarek referred specifically to the purpose of the Review, highlighting the 

fact that it was being undertaken in order to provide the SCR Mayor (Dan Jarvis) 
with an independent assessment of (a) the current condition of the commercial bus 
and community transport sector in South Yorkshire, including the reasons for the 
decline in both registered bus services and bus passenger numbers, (b) the social, 
environmental and economic impacts of this decline in bus services and 
passenger numbers and (c) the steps which should be taken to ensure commercial 
bus and community transport services met the needs of South Yorkshire residents.  
She reported briefly on how Clive Betts MP, Chair of the Review, would be 
ensuring that it independently considered all the evidence available to fulfil its 
purpose, and stood up to scrutiny. 

  
6.3 Members of the Committee raised questions, and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
  It was expected that following the Review, there would be a set of clear 

recommendations against each of the powers the Sheffield City Region 
Mayor has under the Bus Services Act, which could include enhanced 
partnership, together with recommendations seeking to address other issues, 
regardless of the model of operation, such as air quality and declining 
passenger numbers. 

  
  Both Sheffield Hallam University and the University of Sheffield would be 

consulted as part of the Review, which would include discussions with both 
the Universities’ Student Unions, specifically with regard to the recent decline 
in student patronage.   

  
  The closing date for the call for evidence was 6th September 2019, but there 

would be further sessions arranged after that date in order to look at the 

Page 6



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 23.07.2019 
 

Page 3 of 9 
 

submissions in more detail, and Councillors would be informed of the dates 
and locations of such sessions. 

  
  Whilst it was expected that th
[...]
ilar reviews in Tyne 
and Wear and in Nottingham, with regard to good practice. 

  
6.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents in the report now circulated, together with the comments 

now made, and the responses to the questions raised; 
  
 (b) thanks Jo Kaczmarek for attending the meeting, and responding to the 

questions raised, and requests that she provides (i) biographies of the 
Panel Members, (ii) the email address of Louise Haigh, MP and (iii) 
confirmation of any gaps in the survey;  

  
 (c)      recommends the extension of the deadline for the call for  evidence, to allow 

for the summer holidays; and 
  
 (d) requests Members to make every effort to ensure that their constituents 

complete the questionnaire, as part of the consultation, and let Jo 
Kaczmarek know if they want to attend any of the specific meetings with 
community groups. 

 
7.   
 

TACKLING AIR POLLUTION - SHEFFIELD'S CLEAN AIR ZONE PROPOSALS 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Place, providing an 
update on the development of Sheffield’s proposals to introduce a Class Charging 
Clean Air Zone in the City, as part of its approach to tackle harmful nitrogen 
dioxide (NO2) from road traffic in the City.  The report provided an update since the 
Committee discussed the issue at its meeting held on 28th November 2018, as well 
as offering the Committee the opportunity to contribute to the statutory consultation 
on the proposals. 

Page 8



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 23.07.2019 
 

Page 5 of 9 
 

  
7.2 In attendance for this item were Tom Finnegan-Smith (Head of Strategic Transport 

and Infrastructure) and Laurie Brennan (Head of Policy and Partnerships). 
  
7.3 Tom Finnegan-Smith reported on the statutory consultation process on the City’s 

Clean Air Zone, which had commenced on 1st July 2019, and would end on 25th 
August 2019. The main basis of the consultation comprised three online surveys, 
that were tailored to key stakeholders – people that lived and worked in Sheffield, 
businesses and organisations and taxi drivers, and this was supported by a 
dedicated website, which provided a short summary of the Clean Air Zone 
proposals, access to the surveys, the Council’s Outline Business Case (OBC) and 
a set of frequently asked questions (FAQs), which would be updated as the 
consultation progressed. In addition to the online surveys, a series of engagement 
events had also been planned over the coming weeks, particularly targeted at 
those groups that were most directly affected by the proposals – businesses and 
taxi drivers.  Mr Finnegan-Smith concluded by referring to the range of supporting 
measures which, it was hoped, would be provided from the money received from 
the Government, towards upgrading vehicle fleets.   

  
7.4 Laurie Brennan added that, as well as a number of FAQs on the website, there 

was also a link to the Council’s OBC.  He reported that approximately 3,500 
responses had already been received, and that work would continue to encourage 
more people to submit their views.   

  
7.5 Members of the Committee raised questions, and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
  Information provided by the Council’s Licensing Service indicated that the 

average age of the City’s Hackney Carriages, during the Calendar Year 
2017/18, was 12 years.  Whilst there was no data available in terms of what 
proportion of overall vehicle trips in the City Centre were made by Hackney 
Carriage drivers, there was evidence to show that trips made by such drivers 
represented a large proportion of NO2 emissions, particularly in the City 
Centre. 

  
  A separate questionnaire had been designed for taxi drivers, which contained 

a number of questions relating to the age of their vehicles and their travel 
patterns.  

  
  Whilst being aware that part of the consultation period was during school 

holi
[...]
tandard, which was 
significantly cleaner than other Euro standards. It was expected that the 
majority of the investment made by the bus operators would be used towards 
retrofitting. 

  
  The Department for Transport had recently announced that a condition would 

be attached to all future planning applications  regarding new-build residential 
developments, requiring electric car charging infrastructure.   

  
  It was accepted that the success of the proposals relied heavily on the 

funding received from the Government, and discussions on this would 
continue, with the Council refusing to reduce its ask.  The funding received 
from the Government was fundamental to ensure compliance, in terms of the 
implementation of the proposals, within the quickest possible time, and if a 
sufficient amount of funding was not received, this would not stop the 
proposals progressing, but would affect the Council’s timescales. 

  
  Whilst a considerable amount of modelling had been undertaken in 

connection with the proposals, and, for whatever reason, the proposals were 
not successful, the Council may have to look at implementing alternative 
measures.  It was, however, believed that the proposals would work, and that 
Government evidence, together with local modelling, has shown that 
compliance could be achieved within a short timescale. 

  
7.6 RESOLVED:  That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the 

information now reported and the responses to the questions now raised; 
  
 (b) thanks Tom Finnegan-Smith and Laurie Brennan for attending the meeting 

Page 12



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 23.07.2019 
 

Page 9 of 9 
 

and responding to the questions raised; 
  
 (c) endorses the proposals in respect of the implementation of the Sheffield 

Clean Air Zone, as detailed in the report now submitted; and 
  
 (d) requests that the comments now raised with regard to extending the 

consultation period on the proposed implementation of the Clean Air Zone 
be forwarded to Councillor Lewis Dagnall (Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Streetscene and Climate) and relevant officers, for 
consideration. 

 
8.   
 

DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 
 

8.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer (Deborah 
Glen), containing the draft Work Programme for 2019/20. 

  
8.2 Further to suggestions from Members, the Chair stated that items on the Heart of 

the City and the Sheffield Plan were listed as items to be scheduled on the Work 
Programme 2019/20.  

  
8.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the comments 

now made; and  
  
 (b) agreed that:- 
  
 (i) a visit be arranged to the Energy Recovery Plant, prior to the next 

meeting of the Committee, on the re-arranged date of Tuesday, 3rd 
September 2019, and Gillian Charters (Head of Waste Management 
Services) be requested to submit a report providing an update on 
waste management and recycling services; and 

  
 (ii) consideration be given to the Committee discussing the implications 

of Brexit, at its meeting to be held on 22nd October 2019. 
 
9.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would now be held on 
Tuesday, 3rd September 2019, and not Tuesday, 10th September 2019, at 4.30 
pm, either in the Town Hall or at the Energy Recovery Plant, following a visit to the 
Energy Recovery Plant. 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Recycling 
Performance 

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Committee 

September 2019 

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 7



Sheffield Performance from 2001 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80
Recycled ERF Landfill

P
age 16



Timeline  

Late 90s Landfill Tax  

WET Bill Biodegradable waste to landfill allowance to each Council 

2001 Veolia commence integrated waste management contract  

Blue Bin roll out for paper & card 

2003/4 Statutory (combined) recycling target 10% 

Garden waste scheme to 45,000 households  

2005/6 Statutory (combined) recycling target 15%  

(Sheffield stretched to 18%) 

2006/7 New ERF commissioned  

2010/11  New Blue Box for paper & card, Blue Bin for glass, cans & plastic 

bottles, collection every 2 weeks  

Free Garden Waste Collection Service (for non green bin 

customers) across the City  

2012/13 Black Bin - Alternate Week Collections  

End of Free Garden Waste Collections  

2018 New Brown Bin for glass, cans & plastic bottles, Blue Bin for paper 

& card, each collected every 4 weeks 

P
age 17



Core Cities Recycling Performance  

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

Dry Compost Combined

P
age 18



2018/19 South Yorkshire Performance 

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

Sheffield Rotherham Doncaster Barnsley

18/19 Dry Recycling  % 18/19 Composting %

18/19 Combined % 18/19 Energy Recovery %

18/19 Landfill %

P
age 19



1000

1200

1400

1600

1800

2000

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

SCC Paper & Card Collection  

P
age 20



SCC Mixed Dry Recyclables Collection  

1000

1200

1400

1600

1800

2000

2200
2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

P
age 21



Scheduled Collections  

- Approx. North/ South split 

- Black & recycling split 

- Same crews 

- 17 front line  

P
age 22



Kg’s Per Household 

  Paper & Card MDR Total 

 Whole City Average  38.39 56.92 95.31 

Whole City Highest 80.71 82.96 157.75 

Whole City Lowest 15.94 30.09 52.35 

Sheffield Recycling Range  

P
age 23



Target Area: Wednesday  

KG's Per Household 

  Paper & Card MDR Total 

Collection Day Average 38.16 58.97 97.13 

 Collection Day Highest 49.53 82.96 126.30 

Collection Day Lowest 18.77 41.72 71.32 

KG's Per Household 

  Paper & Card MDR Total 

 Whole City Average  38.39 56.92 95.31 

City Highest Round 80.71 82.96 157.75 

City Lowest Round 15.94 30.09 52.35 

Target Waste Stream 

Mixed Dry Recycling P
age 24



Target Area: Thursday  

KG‘s Per Household 

  Paper & Card MDR Total 

Thursday North Average 33.81 57.24 91.05 

Highest 46.46 77.64 121.47 

Lowest 22.89 46.37 73.21 

KG's Per Household 

  Paper & Card MDR Total 

 Whole City Average  38.39 56.92 95.31 

City Highest Round 80.71 82.96 157.75 

City Lowest Round 15.94 30.09 52.35 

Target Waste Stream 

Paper & Card 

P
age 25



Horizon Scanning 

Waste Collection 

Consistency 

 

Extended Producer 

Responsibility   

 

 

Deposit Return 

Scheme  

 

Mandatory: 

-Food waste collection 

-Glass, cans, paper,     

 card & plastics  

 recycling collection 

-Preference for box sort 

-Standard container    

 colours 

-No less than alternate   

 week black collection  

-Free garden waste   

 

Producer Pays Principle 

-Approved materials  

-Brand owner/ retailer  

-Business obligated  

-Mandatory labelling 

-Funding back to Las 

-Communication costs  

-Litter & fly tipping costs 

-Governance Scheme   

  Options (separate 

household/ commercial) 

All In / On The Go 

-Up to 750ml or  

 Up to 3 litre bottles 

-All drinks but not milk  

-Not coffee cups 

-Glass, cans & plastic   

 bottles   

-Deposit Management  

 Organisation  

Single Use Plastic Tax – minimum 30% threshold for 

recycled content, includes imported material  

P
age 26



 

 
 
 
Report of: Policy and Improvement Officer  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Work Programme 2019/20: Economic and Environmental Wellbeing 

Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Deborah Glen, Policy and Improvement Officer 

deborah.glen@sheffield.gov.uk  
0114 273 5065 

______________________________________________________________ 
 

The Work Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for the Committee’s consideration and 
discussion. It aims to focus on a small number of issues, in depth. This means the 
Committee w

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 3 September 2019 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Denise Fox (Chair), Ian Auckland (Deputy Chair), 

Dianne Hurst, Alan Hooper, Abdul Khayum, Bryan Lodge, 
Mohammed Mahroof, Barbara Masters, Ben Miskell, Sioned-
Mair Richards, Chris Rosling-Josephs, Martin Smith and Paul Turpin 
 

 
   

 
(NOTE: Prior to the meeting, the Committee visited the Energy Recovery Facility.) 
 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Neale Gibson 
and Moya O’Rourke. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23rd July 2019, were 
approved as a correct record, subject to the amendment of Item 7 – Tackling Air 
Pollution – Sheffield’s Clean Air Zone Proposals, by the substitution of the words 
‘recommends that the comments now raised with regard to extending the 
consultation on the proposed implementation of the Clean Air Zone period beyond 
the summer holidays be forwarded to Councillor Bob Johnson (Cabinet Member 
for Transport and Development) and other relevant officers, for consideration’ for 
the words in paragraph 7.6 (d). 

  
4.2 Arising from comments raised by Councillor Paul Turpin, regarding his opinion of 

the accuracy of a response provided in Item 6 - Sheffield City Region - Review Of 
Bus Services, relating to the survey as part of the consultation, the Policy and 
Improvement Officer (Deborah Glen) stated that she would refer the issue back to 
Jo Kaczmarek (Mayoral Manifesto Policy Lead and Bus Review Secretariat, 
Sheffield City Region) for her comments. 

 
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 Brian Holmshaw questioned what the volume of nitrogen oxide emissions was 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 3.09.2019 
 

Page 2 of 5 
 

from the chimney at the Energy Recovery Facility. 
  
5.2 Gillian Charters (Head of Waste Management) stated that data on such emissions 

were published on Veolia’s website on a monthly basis. 
 
6.   
 

RECYCLING PERFORMANCE 
 

6.1 The Committee received a presentation from Gillian Charters (Head of 
Waste Management) on recycling performance.   

  
6.2 Ms Charters referred to statistics on Sheffield’s recycling performance 

from 2001; highlighting Sheffield’s recycling performance in terms of 
dry, compost and combined materials, as compared with the other 
core cities; the performance of the four South Yorkshire Local 
Authorities in 2018/19; and Sheffield’s performance regarding paper 
and card and mixed dry recyclable collections during the years 
2016/17, 2017/18 and 2018/19.  She also referred to statistics on the 
whole City average, whole City highest and whole City lowest 
recycling rates, based on kilograms per household, in terms of paper 
and card and mixed dry recyclables for the City as a whole and in 
specific areas of the City being targeted by the Waste Management 
Service.  Ms Charters concluded by referring to the Council’s 
mandatory requirements in terms of waste collection and suggested 
solutions in terms of improving the service. 

  
6.3 Members of the Committee raised questions, and the following 

responses were provided:- 
  
  There was a certain level of confusion for the public in terms of 

precisely which plastics they could put in their brown bins.  The 
Waste Management Service believed that the message was 
simple in that all bottles could be recycled, and that there had 
been sufficient publicity and advice on this. It was acknowledged 
that Councils were dealing with an evolving industry, which had 
involved a number of changes and developments regarding 
recycling, and that some Councils were offering more plastic 
recycling. The Service was undertaking further publicity 
campaigns in those areas of the City where recycling rates were 
lower in order to further raise awareness.   

  
  The roll out of brown bins for residents living in flats was at 

approximately 70%.  The Waste Management Service was 
currently working with colleagues in the Council Housing Service 
in terms of looking at the use of waste shuts, and there was still 
a small number of flats owned by private landlords and Council 
Housing, where brown bins had not yet been provided.  There 
had been a number of issues in connection with the use of brown 
bins by residents living in flats, which had been reflected 
nationally, and which related predominantly to how the Council 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 3.09.2019 
 

Page 3 of 5 
 

could encourage such residents to separate their waste and 
carry it downstairs to the different bins.   

  
  Sheffield’s recycling rates in terms of composting were lower 

than the other core cities and this was due to the fact that the 
Council no longer provided a free garden waste collection 
service, which most other core cities did.   

  
  Veolia had previously secured landfill diversion treatment when 

the Energy Recovery Facility (ERF) had been closed for planned 
maintenance, but this may be more challenging with Brexit. 

  
  The cost of recycling material from households in the City was 

approximately £6 to £7 per annum.   
  
  The average kilograms recycling performance figures were 

based on the number of households in the City as it was 
accepted that not everyone put their brown or blue recycling bins 
out every day they were due for collection.   

  
  A number of local authorities had introduced household food 

waste collections, but had mixed performance. Where liners had 
been provided for the collection caddies, performance was 
generally better.   

  
  The main reason as to why Sheffield ranked so low in terms of 

combined recycling performance was due to the fact that it did 
not offer a free garden waste collection service.  Sheffield 
compared favourably with other core cities in terms of dry 
recycling performance. 

  
  It was recognised that more plastics could be recycled, but there 

needed to be a sustainable market for these.  Unfortunately, 
there was limited demand for the material in Europe to recycle 
back into new plastic, so a large amount was exported to Asia, 
where it often ended up in landfill. 

  
  Gillian Charters was not in a position to respond to a query 

raised by Councillor Paul Turpin regarding the feasibility of 
catching carbon emissions from the ERF, therefore would 
forward the question on to the Manager of the Facility, and his 
response would be forwarded to all Members of the Committee. 

  
  The Council had always worked to ensure that the amount of 

recyclable waste being sent to the ERF remained at a minimum, 
and would continue to do this.  Whilst it was acknowledged that 
the practice of burning some plastics was not ideal, the Facility 
was considered to be part of an integrated system in terms of 
waste disposal in the City. 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 3.09.2019 
 

Page 4 of 5 
 

  
  There was a general reduction, over the last few years, in the 

levels of waste being produced in the City.  The main reason for 
such a reduction is due to the economic climate.  Also, current 
trends in Sheffield was growth in flats which, due to them having 
less storage space and outside space/gardens, tended to 
produce less waste. 

  
  Levels of recycling were often determined by the socio-economic 

levels of a particular area, as well as other factors, such as the 
demographics of households, such as young families using more 
plastic bottles. 

  
  There were plans to work with colleagues in the other South 

Yorkshire Local Authorities to discuss possibilities with regard to 
food waste collections.  It was envisaged if there was a scheme 
for the collection of food waste, approximately 6000 tonnes 
would be collected from households across the City per week. 

  
  The Council, through its contract with Veolia, secured around 

98% of value from all the household waste produced in the City, 
through its commitment to recycling and energy recovery.  

  
  Whilst every effort was made to find a market for those plastics 

that could not be put in the brown bin to be transported for 
recycling in the European Union, a certain level of such plastic 
was transported abroad. 

  
6.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information reported as part of the presentation now 

made, and the responses to the questions raised; and 
  
 (b) thanks Gillian Charters for arranging the visit to the Energy 

Recovery Facility and requests that its thanks be conveyed to 
Guy LeGeyt, Energy Recovery General Manager, for the 
presentation and visit round the Facility; and 

  
 
7.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer (Deborah 
Glen) containing the Work Programme for 2019/20. 

  
7.2 The Chair confirmed that a report on the potential effects of Brexit would be 

submitted to the next meeting on 22nd October 2019.  Further to comments raised 
by Members of the Committee with regard to the ensuing uncertainty regarding 
Brexit, Councillor Fox stated that all the necessary arrangements had been made 
for an officer to attend this meeting and report on its likely impact on the City. 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 3.09.2019 
 

Page 5 of 5 
 

  
7.3 Further to other suggestions and comments made by Members, it was stated that 

(a) the issue regarding the cash flow loan to Sheffield International Venues would 
be added to the list of potential items to be considered and (b) arrangements 
would be made for City Centre Growth to be discussed at either the meeting to be 
held in October, or if this was not possible, in November 2019. 

  
  
7.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the comments 

now made; and  
  
 (b) approves the contents of the Work Programme for 2019/20. 
 
8.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Tuesday, 
22nd October 2019, at 4.30 pm, in the Town Hall. 

 


